

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the application of the SACRAMENTO VALLEY WEST SIDE CANAL COMPANY, a corporation, Alger Fast, as Receiver of said Sacramento Valley West Side Canal Company, Sacramento Valley Committee, and Glenn-Colusa Irrigation District, for the order authorizing said Sacramento Valley West Side Canal Company and said Alger Fast as receiver thereof, to lease the canal and irrigation system of said Sacramento Valley West Side Canal Company. which said lease contains an option of purchase, to said Glenn-Colusa Irrigation District.

Appl. No. 5454

BY THE COMMISSION

ORDER

Sacramento Valley West Side Canal Company is a public utility water company of which Alger Fast is Receiver, and engaged in the operation and management of the canal and irrigation system of said company which delivers water for irrigation purposes in the counties of Glenn and Colusa, State of California, a detailed description of the properties of said system being attached to the application herein and marked "Exhibit A".

In the above entitled matter, Sacramento Valley West Side Canal Company, Alger Fast Receiver, makes

application to the Railroad Commission for authority to lease its said canal and irrigation system to the Glenn-Colusa Irrigation District, being an irrigation district organized and existing under and by virtue of that certain Act of the Legislature of California known as the "California Irrigation District Act," and the Glenn-Colusa Irrigation District has joined with the said West Side Canal Company, Alger Fast, Recoiver, in said application, in accordance with the terms of a certain proposed lease, copy of which is attached to the application herein and hereby referred to and made a part hereof, which lease contains an option of purchase, it being alleged that said purchase is to be consummated at such time as bonds shall have been voted by said Glenn-Colusa Irrigation District for that purpose.

The Sacramento Valley Committee referred to in the above entitled matter is a committee appointed by and representing more than 99% of the bondholders under the doed of trust upon the canal and irrigation system of said Sacramento Valley West Side Canal Company, and said Committee has joined in the application herein, it being alleged by all potitioners hereto that the proposed transfer is for the best interest of the landowners within the district served with water from said canal and irrigation system.

And it appearing to the Commission that this is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary and that the application should be granted.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above entitled application be and the same is hereby granted, upon the following conditions:

- (1) Mit the Milletty he leased as provided in the form of loase attached to the application herein and marked withibit 1."
- (2) That a certified copy of the lease as executed be filed with this Commission on or before May 1st, 1920.

- (3) That Alger Fest as Receiver of the Sacramente Valley

 West Side Canal Company, a corporation, file with this Commission

 Executed contract of sale within ten (10) days from the execution thereof.
 - (4) That within ten (10) days of the time when Sacramento Valley West Side Canal Company, Alger Fast, Receiver, actually relinquishes possession and control of its properties under said lease agreement, a certified statement shall be filed with the Railroad Commission by said Alger Fast, Receiver, indicating the date upon which such transfer became effective.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this $3\frac{7}{2}$ day of April, 1920.

Iming Botas